discretion to determine the amounts and purposes for budgeting and
expending its district total program money.

(III)  This subsection (1)(c) is repealed, effective July 1, 2031 JULY
1, 2032.

(3)  Statewide base per pupil funding. (a) (I)  FOR THE 2025-26
BUDGET YEAR, THE STATEWIDE BASE PER PUPIL FUNDING IS EIGHT THOUSAND
SIX HUNDRED NINETY-ONE DOLLARS AND EIGHTY CENTS ($8,691.80), WHICH
IS AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-SIX
DOLLARS AND THIRTY-EIGHT CENTS ($8,496.38), SUPPLEMENTED BY ONE
HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE DOLLARS AND FORTY-TWO CENTS ($195.42) TO
ACCOUNT FOR INFLATION.

(II)  THIS SUBSECTION (3)(a) IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2031.

[...]

2025-26 BUDGET YEAR, THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE STAFF OF

THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL SHALL DETERMINE, BASED ON BUDGET
PROJECTIONS, THE AMOUNT TO ENSURE THAT FOR THE 2025-26 BUDGET
YEAR, THE SUM OF TOTAL PROGRAM FUNDING FOR ALL DISTRICTS, INCLUDING
FUNDING FOR INSTITUTE CHARTER SCHOOLS, IS AT LEAST TEN BILLION
THIRTY-SIX MILLION SEVENTY THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT
DOLLARS ($10,036,070,748); EXCEPT THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
AND THE STAFF OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL SHALL MAKE MID-YEAR
REVISIONS TO REPLACE PROJECTIONS WITH ACTUAL FIGURES, INCLUDING
ACTUAL PUPIL ENROLLMENT, ASSESSED VALUATIONS, AND SPECIFIC
OWNERSHIP TAX REVENUE FROM THE PRIOR YEAR TO DETERMINE ANY

[...]

2025-26 BUDGET YEAR, THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE STAFF OF
THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL SHALL DETERMINE, BASED ON BUDGET
PROJECTIONS, THE AMOUNT TO ENSURE THAT FOR THE 2025-26 BUDGET
YEAR, THE SUM OF TOTAL PROGRAM FUNDING FOR ALL DISTRICTS, INCLUDING
FUNDING FOR INSTITUTE CHARTER SCHOOLS, IS AT LEAST TEN BILLION
THIRTY-ONE MILLION SIX HUNDRED SIX THOUSAND NINETY DOLLARS
($10,031,606,090); EXCEPT THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE
STAFF OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL SHALL MAKE MID-YEAR REVISIONS TO
REPLACE PROJECTIONS WITH ACTUAL FIGURES, INCLUDING ACTUAL PUPIL
ENROLLMENT, ASSESSED VALUATIONS, AND SPECIFIC OWNERSHIP TAX
REVENUE FROM THE PRIOR YEAR TO DETERMINE ANY NECESSARY CHANGES